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Gross margin more sluggish than expected

H&M's Q1 earnings were weaker than expected, and we
anticipate continued margin headwinds in Q2. However, we
foresee revenue growth and a shift from gross margin
headwinds to tailwinds starting in H2’25, leading to continued
sales and margin improvements throughout 2026-27. We
maintain our view that earnings growth and dividends offer a
reasonable expected return and, therefore, reiterate our
Accumulate recommendation with a slightly lowered target
price of SEK 145 per share (previously SEK 150), reflecting lower
short-term estimates.

Weak gross margin was the negative highlight in the report

H&M'’s revenue increased 2% in local currencies year-on-year,
roughly in line with our expectations. Reported sales growth
was around 3%, due to a positive FX impact. The gross margin
was the main negative surprise in the report, which fell to 49.1%
in Q125 from 51.5% in the corresponding period last year.
External factors such as FX and freight had a negative impact,
as well as increased markdowns and lower prices. SG&A was at
good levels due to good operational cost control and
OPEX/sales ratio decreased in Q1’25 compared to the same
period last year, despite inflationary pressures in the cost base
and increased marketing. All in all, EBIT fell clearly below last
year and expectations to only 1.2 BNSEK, mainly due to a lower
gross margin. The first quarter is, however, the smallest quarter
of the year for the company in terms of sales and margin

Slight positive start to Q2, but margin pressure prevails

H&M reported that it expects March sales to increase by 1% in
local currencies, roughly in line with our expectations. However,
one month of sales data is volatile, and we do not draw
significant conclusions from it. Nevertheless, we anticipate
modest sales growth in Q2, with stronger growth figures likely
delayed until H2’25, supported by easier comparisons and,
hopefully, improved consumer confidence.

Regarding gross margin, the company also commented that the

overall effect of external factors is expected to be negative in
Q2’25 compared to the previous year. However, H&M
anticipates that the negative impact from external factors,
increased markdowns, and investments in the customer
offering will be significantly smaller in the second quarter than in
the first. This was also largely in line with our expectations.
However, the Q1 report suggests that a recovery in gross
margin will likely be pushed to at least H2'25, when we should
also see better sales growth.

We continue to expect growth and improving margins in
2026-2027

While our short-term estimates have decreased somewhat due
to a weaker-than-expected Q1, we kept our mid- to long-term
estimates largely unchanged. We still anticipate mid-single-digit
growth over the medium term. Given our expectation of a
relatively stable gross margin in the coming years, this should
provide some operational leverage. We forecast revenue
growth, coupled with continued cost efficiencies, driving an
EBIT margin increase from 7.4% in 2024 to approximately 9% in
2027. As a negative risk, H&M might be hit by new tariffs
between the US and China, as the US is one of H&M's largest
markets (some 15% of revenue), while China accounts for
around 25% of its sourcing.

We still see a good risk/reward ratio

H&M's P/Es for 2025 and 2026 are 18x and 14x, which is below
H&M’s historical trading levels, considering the 10- and 5-year
medians of around P/E 20x. In our view, these multiples look fair
or even modest. However, they require the expected margin
improvement to materialize, which disappointed in 2024. In our
view, the expected earnings growth and dividend provide a
solid total expected return above our required return. Our DCF
is also in the green, in line with our target price, suggesting
some upside. Overall, we, therefore, consider the
risk/reward/ratio good.

Recommendation

Accumulate

(prev. Accumulate)

Target price:
145 SEK
(prev. 150 SEK)

Share price:
133

Revenue
growth-%
EBIT adj.
EBIT-% adj.
Net Income
EPS (adj.)

P/E (adj.)

P/B

Dividend yield-%
EV/EBIT (adj.)
EV/EBITDA
EV/S

Source: Inderes

Guidance

No guidance

Business risk

1 JOI0®

1 1 JO®

2024 2025e

234,478 241,633
-1% 3%
17,505 17,481
7.5% 72%
11,621 11,775
7.3 7.3
20.5 18.1
5.2 4.5
4.5% 5.6 %
17.2 15.8
7.7 7.1
1.3 1.1

(Unchanged)

2026e
255,652
6%
21,759
8.5%
15,296
9.5

14.0
4.2
6.4 %
12.8
6.3
1.1

2027e
267,797
5%
23,915
8.9%
16,923
10.5

12.6
4.0
71%
1.7
5.9
1.0
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Value drivers
o Very strong brand and market presence in
fashion retail

o Potential to grow in emerging markets and
increase market share

o Margin improvement towards 10% EBIT-margin
target

o Portfolio chains / ventures could create value in
the mid-/long-term

Sales and EBIT-% EPS and DPS
10.0 %
267,797 10.55
255,662 9
993 236,035 234,478 241,633 9.0% 9.53 50
553 8.0% 50
7.0% 7.3 7.34.50
6.0% 6.50 6.50 880
50% 473
40% 3.74
3.0%
2.0%
1.0%
0.0%
2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2022 2023 2024  2025e  2026e  2027e
Revenue e FB|T-% (adj.) m EPS (adjusted) Dividend / share
Source: Inderes Source: Inderes
Risk factors Valuation 2025e  2026e  2027e
Share price 133 133 133
o The fashion industry is fiercely competed and Pamberobishares I 10 e LR
somewhat cyclical in nature Market cap 213,399 213,399 213,399
EV 276,525 277,790 278,976
o H&M's track record from the past decade is P/E (adj.) 18.1 14.0 12.6
poor and a "normal" margin level is uncertain P/E 18.1 14.0 12.6
o Increased tariffs/regulation could have a P/B 4.5 4.2 4.0
negative impact P/S 0.9 08 0.8
EV/Sales 1.1 1.1 1.0
o Reputational risk for H&M EV/EBITDA 7.1 6.3 5.9
Ch . f f EV/EBIT (adj.) 15.8 12.8 1.7
o fasf?agsi;gnconsumer preferences away from Payout ratio (%) 109% 89% 90%
Dividend yield-% 5.6 % 6.4 % 71%

Source: Inderes



Headwinds to gross margins was stronger than expected

Revenue roughly in line with our expectations

H&M reported a small revenue growth of 2% in local
currencies year-on-year, roughly in line with our
expectations and slightly below the consensus forecast.
Reported sales growth was around 3%, due to a positive
FX impact, slightly below our forecasts of 4% growth. H&M
disclosed already in Q4 that its Dec-Jan sales increased by
4%. This suggests February sales were slow, around -2%
assuming equal weighting. However, Dec-Jan sales were
affected by a positive Black Friday timing effect and we
estimate that the underlying sales growth was some 2-3%.
In addition, last year was a leap year, therefore, February
2025 was negatively impacted by one fewer trading day.

In local currencies, sales developed slightly negatively in
the Nordics (-2%) and Asia, Oceania and Africa (-3%), while
particularly Southern Europe showed strong growth of
some 7%.

Gross margin stood out on the negative side

H&M’s gross margin fell to 49.1% in Q125 from 51.5% in the
corresponding period last year, below both our and
consensus forecast. External factors such as FX and freight
had a negative impact, as well as increased markdowns
and lower prices. Markdowns relative to sales increased by
around 1 percentage point, which we consider relatively
high, although partly explained by a later Black Friday
compared with last year. This also meant that logistics
costs increased in the first quarter. Although the first
quarter is the smallest quarter of the year for the company
in terms of sales and margin, we believe that the overall
gross margin was weak.

OPEX in check, but lower gross margin resulted in low
EBIT

The company’s EBIT fell clearly below last year and
expectations to only 1.2 BNSEK, mainly due to a lower

gross margin, corresponding to an operating margin of
2.2%. On the positive side, however, OPEX was at good
levels due to good operational cost control. OPEX/sales
ratio decreased in Q1’25 compared to the same period last
year, despite inflationary pressures in the cost base and
increased marketing.

Financial position remains at good levels

H&M'’s operating cash flow was good and increased by 6%
to 4.2 BNSEK due to a lower increase in working capital.
However, increased investments had a negative effect on
the cash flow, leading to a slight decrease in free cash flow
compared to the same period last year.

The company remains in a net cash position excluding
lease liabilities. Including lease liabilities, net debt/EBIDTA
stood at 1.6 at the end of Q1, in line with the company’s
target range of 1.0x-2.0x.

Estimates Q1'24 Q1'25 Q1'25e Q1'25e Consensus Difference (%) 2025e
MSEK / SEK Comparison Actualized Inderes Consensus Low High Act.vs.inderes Inderes
Revenue 53,669 55,333 55,900 56,347 54,742 - 57,134 -1% 241,633
Gross profit 27,655 27,169 28,453 28,682 27,660 - 29,326 -6% 127,347
Gross margin % 51.5 % 49.1 % 50.9 % 50.9 % 49.9% - 51.6 % -4% 52.7%
EBIT 2,077 1,203 2,078 2,211 1,512 - 2,722 -42% 17,481
EPS (reported) 0.75 0.37 0.76 0.82 0.46 - 1.06 -51% 7.34
Revenue growth-% -22% 3.1% 4.2 % 5.0 % 20% - 6.5% -1.1 pp 3.1%
EBIT-% 3.9% 22% 3.7% 3.9% 28% - 4.8% -1.5 pp 72 %
Source: Inderes & Infront

(consensus)



Short-term estimates are slightly down, but long-term estimates remain intact

Slight positive start to Q2’25

H&M reported that it expects March sales to increase by 1%
in local currencies, roughly in line with our expectations.
However, one month of sales data is volatile, and we do
not draw significant conclusions from it. Nevertheless, we
anticipate modest sales growth in Q2, with stronger growth
figures likely delayed until H2’25, supported by easier
comparisons and, hopefully, improved consumer
confidence.

Regarding the gross margin, the company also commented
that the overall effect of external factors is expected to be
negative in Q2’25 compared to the previous year.
However, H&M anticipates that the negative impact from
external factors, increased markdowns, and investments in
the customer offering will be significantly smaller in the
second quarter than in the first. This was also largely in line
with our expectations. However, the Q1 report suggests
that a recovery in the gross margin will likely be pushed to

Estimate revisions 2025e 2025e Change 2026e
MSEK / SEK oid New % old
Revenue 242,200 241,633 0% 256,246
EBIT 18,155 17,481 -4% 21,729
PTP 16,355 15,690 -4% 20,229
EPS (excl. NRlIs) 7.64 7.34 -4% 9.52
DPS 7.50 7.50 0% 8.50

Source: Inderes

at least H2’25, when we should also see better sales
growth.

Overall, the weaker-than-expected Q1 and somewhat more
cautious gross margin assumption in Q2 led to
approximately 5% lower earnings expectations for the
current year.

We continue to expect growth and improving margins in
2026-2027

We have kept our mid- to long-term estimates largely
unchanged. We still anticipate mid-single-digit growth over
the medium term. Given our expectation of a relatively
stable gross margin in the coming years, this should
provide some operational leverage. As we have stated
previously, one downside risk to our estimates is the
potential impact of U.S.-China tariffs. The U.S. accounts for
approximately 15% of H&M'’s revenue, while China
represents about 25% of its sourcing. Although we believe

2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change
New % Ooid New %
255,652 0% 268,407 267,797 0%
21,759 0% 23,879 23,915 0%
20,259 0% 22,379 22,415 0%
9.53 0% 10.53 10.55 0%
8.50 0% 9.50 9.50 0%

that H&M has good flexibility in its supply chain and can
shift production to other countries, such a transition would
likely take time and would not be without consequences.
Additionally, there is a risk that tariff costs cannot be
passed on to consumers without significantly impacting
sales volumes, at least not immediately.

Overall, we believe the pace of margin improvement will
be gradual, with revenue growth, coupled with continued
cost efficiencies, driving an EBIT margin increase from 7.4%
in 2024 to approximately 9% in 2027. While H&M
continues to target a long-term EBIT margin of 10%, we do
not expect this target to be met.



Earnings growth and dividend offer decent return

Valuation summary — Accumulate

We consider H&M an interesting investment opportunity
given the company’s potential for continued revenue
growth and high returns on capital. Although we expect
some downward pressure on LTM earnings multiples, we
feel the expected earnings growth and dividend provide a
solid total expected return. We believe that the
expectations are low, and the risk/reward profile is still at
good levels despite somewhat decreased estimates.
Consequently, we reiterate our Accumulate
recommendation.

Acceptable absolute multiples in 2025-26

H&M's P/E on actual earnings is in the higher range of our
acceptable valuation multiples. However, the company is
showing an ongoing margin recovery (although slower than
earlier expected), which we expect to last until 2026-27.
H&M's P/Es for 2025 and 2026 are 18x and 14x, which is
below H&M’s historical trading levels, considering the 10-
and 5-year medians of around P/E 20x. In our view, these
multiples look fair or even modest. However, they require
the expected margin improvement to materialize, which
disappointed in 2024 and the latest quarter.

Looking from 2027 onwards, when we expect stable
growth and profitability going forward, we believe H&M'’s
acceptable P/E is 15-20x and EV/EBIT with reported figures
is 13-15x. Our estimate of H&M'’s sustainable free cash flow
in 2025-26 is 9-12 BNSEK, which implies a free cash flow
yield of 3-5%.

Valuation compared to the peer group

All retail chains have significant lease obligations, which
confounds the EV-based valuation. Therefore, we mainly
look at the peer group's P/E ratios. The peer group's
median P/E is 16x for 2025, slightly lower than H&M’s 18x,
and 15x for 2026 slightly higher than H&M's level. H&M's
closest peer, Inditex, is valued at a P/E multiple of 23-25x
for 2025-26, which is significantly higher than H&M.
However, Inditex has also been growing faster than H&M
for a number of years. It is important to note that the peer
group’s valuation multiples vary widely, from single digits to
over 30x, making the peer group somewhat dependent on
the specific companies included. Consequently, while peer
valuation indicates some upside potential for H&M, we do
not place too much emphasis on it.

DCF suggests some upside

We expect stable growth and margins from 2027 to 2032.
In the terminal period, we expect the EBIT margin to
stabilize at around 8.5%, while our terminal growth rate
assumption is 2.5%. We estimate H&M's cost of equity and
WACC (due to no financial debt) at 8.0%, which is quite low
given the company's strong and broad market presence
and strong global brand.

With these assumptions, our DCF model arrives at an equity
value of roughly 233 BNSEK, which translates to around
SEK 145 per share (prev. SEK 150). This is in line with our
target price and above the current share price, suggesting
some upside.
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Valuation

Share price
Number of shares, m
Market cap

EV

P/E (adj.)

P/E

P/B

P/S

EV/Sales
EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)
Payout ratio (%)
Dividend yield-%
Source: Inderes

2025e
133
1,605
213,399
276,525
18.1
18.1
4.5
0.9
1.1
7.1
15.8
102%
5.6 %

2026e
133
1,605
213,399
277,790
14.0
14.0
4.2
0.8
1.1
6.3
12.8
89%
6.4 %

2027e

133
1,605

213,399
278,976

12.6
12.6
4.0
0.8
1.0
5.9
1.7
90%
71%
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Valuation table

Valuation 2020 2021
Share price 172 179
Number of shares, millions 1655.1 1655.1
Market cap 284,672 295,927
EV 348,197 335,147
P/E (adj.) >100 26.9
P/E >100 26.9
P/B 5.2 4.9
P/S 1.5 1.5
EV/Sales 1.9 1.7
EV/EBITDA 12.0 8.9
EV/EBIT (adj.) >100 22.0
Payout ratio (%) 0.0% 97.7%
Dividend yield-% 0.0% 3.6%
Source: Inderes
P/E (adj.)
37.6
30.0
26.9 8.4
20.5 18.1
140 106

0.0

2020 2021 2022
P/E (adj.)

2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
e \ledian 2020 - 2024

2022 2023 2024
112 178 150
1645.5 1633.5 1611.7
184,569 288,002 240,675
235,497 339,574 300,289
30.0 37.6 205
51.8 33.3 20.8
3.6 6.1 5.2
0.8 12 1.0
1.1 14 13
7.9 9.1 7.7
24.1 25.1 17.2
299.8 % 120.9 % 93.9 %
5.8% 37% 45%
EV/EBIT
20 2 -
23.0
172 g
128 447
0.0
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EV/EBIT (adj].)

e \edian 2020 - 2024

2025e
133
1604.5
213,399
276,525
18.1
18.1
4.5
0.9
11
71
15.8
102.2 %
5.6 %

2026e 2027e 2028e
133 133 133
1604.5 1604.5 1604.5
213,399 213,399 213,399
277,790 278,976 280,230
14.0 12.6 1.4
14.0 12.6 1.4
4.2 4.0 3.7
0.8 0.8 0.8
1.1 1.0 1.0
6.3 5.9 5.6
12.8 1.7 10.7
89.2% 90.1% 100.0 %
6.4 % 71% 8.8 %
Dividend yield-%
71%
6.4 %
5.8 % 5.6 %
45%
3.6% 3.7%
7%
0.0 %
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Dividend yield-%

e \ledian 2020 - 2024



Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation
Company

Inditex

Fast Retailing

Next

GAP

Zalando

Victoria's Secret
Abercombie & Fitch
Urban Outfitters
H&M (Inderes)
Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Market cap
MEUR

145,890
90,512
14,703

8,375
1,430
3,638
4,503
19,400

EV
MEUR

140,091
82,880
16,736

7,393
2,149
2,728
4,027
25,139

EV/EBIT
2025e 2026e
18.7 17.2
22.1 21.1
13.0 12.4
14.7 12.0
6.7 6.9
4.0 3.9
9.4 7.8
15.8 12.8
12.6 11.6
13.0 12.0
22% 6%

EV/EBITDA
2025e 2026e
13.2 12.3
17.6 16.3
10.7 10.2
8.4 7.3
4.0 4.1
3.4 3.2
7.5 6.3
71 6.3
9.2 8.5
8.4 7.3
-15% -15%

EV/S
2025e 2026e
3.6 3.4
4.0 3.6
2.3 2.2
0.7 0.6
0.4 0.4
0.6 0.6
0.8 0.7
1.1 1.1
1.8 1.6
0.8 0.7
47% 49%

2025e

24.8
35.6
15.8

26.9
8.2
7.4
13.2

18.1

18.8

15.8

15%

P/E

2026e

22.8
33.1
14.6

21.4
8.5
6.8
1.2
14.0
16.9
14.6
-4%

Dividend yield-%

2025e

3.7
1.0
2.3

5.6

2.3

2.3
145%

2026e

3.9
1.0
25

6.4

25

25
157%

P/B
2025e
7.4
6.4
6.6

2.8
2.7
2.6
1.8
4.5
4.3
2.8
64%



Income statement

Income statement
Revenue

EBITDA
Depreciation

EBIT (excl. NRI)
EBIT

Net financial items
PTP

Taxes

Minority interest
Net earnings

EPS (adj.)

EPS (rep.)

Key figures
Revenue growth-%

Adjusted EBIT growth-%

EBITDA-%
Adjusted EBIT-%

Net earnings-%

Source: Inderes

2023
236,035
37,492
-22,955
13,538
14,537
-1,627
13,010
-4,287
0
8,723
4.7
5.3

2023
5.6 %
38.7%
156.9 %
5.7%
3.7%

2024
234,478
38,904
-21,598
17,505
17,306
-1,863
15,443
-3,859
37
11,621
7.3
7.2

2024
-0.7%
29.3 %
16.6 %
7.5%
5.0 %

Q1'25
55,333
6,652
-5,449
1,203
1,203
-441
762
-183

579
0.4
0.4

Q1'25
31%
-42.1 %
12.0 %
22%
1.0 %

Q2'25¢
60,500
11,204
-5,400
5,804
5,804
-450
5,354
-1,339
0
4,016
2.5
25

Q2'25¢
1.5%
-20.5%
18.56 %
9.6 %
6.6 %

Q3'25e
61,500
10,280
-5,400
4,880
4,880
-450
4,430
-1,108
0
3,323
21
21

Q3'25e
4.2%
39.2%
16.7 %
7.9 %
54 %

Q4'25e
64,300
10,994
-5,400
5,594
5,594
-450
5,144
-1,286
0
3,858
2.4
24

Q4'25e
3.4 %
21.0 %
171%
8.7%
6.0 %

2025e
241,633
39,130
-21,649
17,481
17,481
-1,791
15,690
-3,9156
0
11,775
7.3
7.3

2025e
3.1%

-0.1%
16.2 %
7.2%

4.9 %

2026e
255,652
44,345
-22,586
21,759
21,759
-1,500
20,259
-4,964
o
15,296
9.5
9.5

2026e
5.8 %
24.5 %
17.3 %
8.5 %
6.0 %

2027e
267,797
47,045
-23,130
23,915
23,915
-1,600
22,415
-5,492
0
16,923
10.5
10.5

2027e
4.8 %
9.9 %
17.6 %
8.9%
6.3 %

2028e
280,685
50,032
-23,724
26,308
26,308
-1,600
24,808
-6,078
0
18,730
1.7
1.7

2028e
4.8%
10.0 %
17.8 %
9.4 %
6.7 %



Balance sheet

Assets 2023 2024 2025e
Non-current assets 100744 104487 107338
Goodwill 1013 1013 1013
Intangible assets 8712 777 8217
Tangible assets 81536 86220 88571
Associated companies 209 259 259
Other investments 2363 3029 3029
Other non-current assets 1204 859 859
Deferred tax assets 5707 5390 5390
Current assets 80529 75727 74906
Inventories 37358 40348 38661
Other current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0
Receivables 16773 18039 16914
Cash and equivalents 26398 17340 19331
Balance sheet total 181273 180214 182244

Source: Inderes

2026e
109972
1013
8717
90705
259
3029
859
5390
71583
40904
0.0
17896
12783
181555

2027e
112804
1013
9217
93037
259
3029
859
5390
74983
42848
0.0
18746
13390
187787

Liabilities & equity
Equity

Share capital

Retained earnings
Hybrid bonds
Revaluation reserve
Other equity

Minorities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Provisions

Interest bearing debt
Convertibles

Other long term liabilities
Current liabilities
Interest bearing debt
Payables

Other current liabilities

Balance sheet total

2023
47601
207
41198
0.0
0.0
6196
0.0
65745
2416
384
62813
0.0
132
67927
156157
21027
31743
181273

2024
46211
207
39559
0.0
0.0
6445
0.0
67353
2242
47
64478
0.0
162
66650
12476
24417
29757
180214

2025e
47075
207
40423
0.0
0.0
6445
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
85169
32457
22955
29757
182244

2026e
50337
207
43685
0.0
0.0
6445
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
81218
27174
24287
29757
181555

2027e
53622
207
46970
0.0
0.0
6445
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
50000
0.0
0.0
84165
28968
25441
29757
187787
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DCF-calculation

DCF model

Revenue growth-%

EBIT-%

EBIT (operating profit)

+ Depreciation

- Paid taxes

- Tax, financial expenses

+ Tax, financial income

- Change in working capital
Operating cash flow

+ Change in other long-term liabilities

- Gross CAPEX

Free operating cash flow
+/- Other

FCFF

Discounted FCFF

Sum of FCFF present value
Enterprise value DCF

- Interest bearing debt

+ Cash and cash equivalents
-Minorities
-Dividend/capital return
Equity value DCF

Equity value DCF per share

WACC

Tax-% (WACC)

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E)
Cost of debt

Equity Beta

Market risk premium
Liquidity premium

Risk free interest rate
Cost of equity

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

Source: Inderes

2024

-0.7%
7.4 %
17,306
21,598
-3,716

-466

-2,852
31,870
17
-25,608
6,379
-2,000
4,379

2025e
31%
72%
17,481
21,649
-6,157
-447
0
1,350
33,875
-633
-24,500
8,742
-2,000
6,742
6,360
239,865
239,865
-13,718
17,340
0
-10,911
232,577
145

24.0 %
0.0 %
5.0%
1.15
4.75%
0.00%
25%
8.0%
8.0%

2026e
5.8%
85%
21,759
22,586
-4,964
-368
0
-1,893
37,121
0
-25,220
11,901
-2,000
9,901
8,652
233,505

2027e
4.8%
8.9 %
23,915
23,130
-5,492
-368
0
-1,640
39,546
0
-25,962
13,584
-2,000
11,584
9,376
224,853

2028e
4.8%
9.4 %
26,308
23,724
-6,078
-368
0
-1,740
41,847
0
-26,725
15,121
-2,000
13,121
9,836
215,477

2025e-2029e

2029e
5.5%
9.56%
28,132
23,885
-6,525
-368
0
-2,084
43,040
0
-27,512
15,528
-2,000
13,528
9,393
205,641

2030e
5.5%
9.3%
29,054
24,666
-6,751
-368
0
-2,199
44,404
0
-28,323
16,081
-2,000
14,081
9,056
196,248

2031e
5.0 %
9.0%
29,523
25,455
-6,866
-368
0
-2,109
45,636
0
-29,367
16,269
-2,000
14,269
8,500
187,191

2032e
5.0 %
9.0%
30,999
26,242
7,227
-368
0
-2,214
47,432
0
-32,065
15,367
-2,000
13,367
7,376
178,691

Cash flow distribution

18%

2025e-2029¢ m2030e-2034e mTERM

2033e
5.0 %
9.0%
32,549
27,566
-7,607
-368
0
-2,325
49,804
0
-33,668
16,136
-2,000
14,136
7,225
171,315

2034e
25%
85%
31,670
28,932
-7,759
0
0
-1,240
51,603
0
-32,193
19,409
-2,000
17,409
8,242
164,091

TERM
25%
85%

329,215
155,849
155,849
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Summary

Income statement 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Per share data 2022 2023 2024
Revenue 223,553 236,035 234,478 241,633 255,652 EPS (reported) 22 5.3 7.2
EBITDA 29,748 37,492 38,904 39,130 44,345 EPS (adj.) 3.7 4.7 7.3
EBIT 7,169 14,537 17,306 17,481 21,759 OCF / share 15.2 21.1 19.8
PTP 6,216 13,010 15,443 15,690 20,259 FCF / share 1.0 6.2 2.7
Net Income 3,566 8,723 11,621 11,775 15,296 Book value / share 30.8 29.1 28.7
Extraordinary items -2,591 999 -199 0 0 Dividend / share 6.5 6.5 6.8
Balance sheet 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Growth and profitability 2022 2023 2024
Balance sheet total 182,048 181,273 180,214 182,244 181,555 Revenue growth-% 12% 6% -1%
Equity capital 50,757 47,601 46,211 47,075 50,337 EBITDA growth-% -21% 26% 4%
Goodwill 64 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,013 EBIT (adj.) growth-% -36% 39% 29%
Net debt 50,928 51,572 59,614 63,126 64,391 EPS (adj.) growth-% -44% 26% 55%
EBITDA-% 13.3% 156.9 % 16.6 %
Cash flow 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e EBIT (adj.)-% 4.4% 57% 75%
EBITDA 29,748 37,492 38,904 39,130 44,345 EBIT-% 3.2% 6.2 % 7.4 %
Change in working capital -539 1,830 -2,852 1,350 -1,893 ROE-% 6.4 % 17.7% 24.8 %
Operating cash flow 25,091 34,505 31,870 33,875 37,121 ROI-% 5.7% 1.7 % 13.9 %
CAPEX -23,581 -22,298 -25,608 -24,500 -25,220 Equity ratio 279 % 26.3 % 25.6 %
Free cash flow 1,660 10,199 4,379 6,742 9,901 Gearing 100.3 % 108.3 % 129.0 %
Valuation multiples 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e
EV/S 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.1
EV/EBITDA 7.9 9.1 7.7 71 6.3
EV/EBIT (adj.) 241 251 17.2 15.8 12.8
P/E (adj.) 30.0 37.6 20.5 18.1 14.0
P/B 3.6 6.1 5.2 4.5 4.2
Dividend-% 5.8 % 3.7% 45% 5.6 % 6.4 %

Source: Inderes

2025e

7.3
7.3
211
4.2
29.3
7.5

2025e
3%
1%
0%
0%
16.2 %
7.2%
72%
25.2%
13.8 %
25.8 %
134.1%

2026e

9.5
9.5
2341
6.2
31.4
8.5

2026e
6%
13%
24%
30%
17.3 %
8.5%
8.5%
31.4 %
16.9 %
27.7%
127.9 %

12



Disclaimer and recommendation history

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of
the presented information. Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any
direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information. The information
used in producing the reports may change quickly. Inderes makes no
commitment to announcing any potential changes to the presented information
and opinions.

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use only. The
reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or subscribe
investment products. Customers should also understand that past performance is
not a guarantee of future results. When making investment decisions, customers
must base their decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors
that influence the value of the investment and take into account their objectives
and financial position and use advisors as necessary. Customers are responsible
for their investment decisions and their financial outcomes.

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made available to
others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written consent. No part of this
report, or the report as a whole, shall be transferred or shared in any form to the
United States, Canada or Japan or the citizens of the aforementioned countries.
The legislation of other countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the
distribution of the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may
be subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows. The recommendation
methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s 12-month expected total
shareholder return (including the share price and dividends) and takes into
account Inderes’ view of the risk associated with the expected returns. The
recommendation policy consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy.
As a rule, Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed at
least 2—4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim reports, but
the recommendations and target prices may also be changed at other times
depending on the market conditions. The issued recommendations and target
prices do not guarantee that the share price will develop in line with the estimate.
Inderes primarily uses the following valuation methods in determining target
prices and recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and target price
criteria used are always company-specific and they may vary significantly
depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution relative to
the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return.

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of
the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of

the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of
the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of
the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return
based on the above-mentioned definitions is company-specific and subjective.
Consequently, similar 12-month expected total shareholder returns between
different shares may result in different recommendations, and the
recommendations and 12-month expected total shareholder returns between
different shares should not be compared with each other. The counterpart of the
expected total shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the
investor, which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to positive
performance when the risks are exceptionally high and, correspondingly, a low
expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to a negative
recommendation if Inderes considers the risks to be moderate.

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees cannot have
1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant financial gain or 2)
shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject to Inderes’ research
activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the target companies it follows to
the extent shown in the company’s model portfolio investing real funds. All of

Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are presented in itemised form in the model portfolio.

Inderes Oyj does not have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed.
The remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly or
indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj does not
have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a financial impact
on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek assignments with various
issuers with respect to services provided by Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes
may be in a direct or indirect contractual relationship with an issuer that is the
subject of research activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor
relations services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve
communication between the company and the capital markets. These services
include the organisation of investor events, advisory services related to investor
relations and the production of investor research reports.

More information about research disclaimers can be found at
www.inderes.fi/research-disclaimer.

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Date
2023-10-10
17,12.2023
2024-02-01
2024-03-28
2024-06-28
2024-08-29
2024-09-27
2024-12-18
2025-01-31

Recommendation

Accumulate
Reduce
Accumulate
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Accumulate

165
170
165
170
170
170

Target Share price

148
178
147
178
169
162
173
1562
149

2025-03-18
2025-03-28

Accumulate

Accumulate
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CONNECTING INVESTORS
AND COMPANIES.

Inderes connects investors and listed companies.

We serve over 400 Nordic listed companies that want to better serve investors. The Inderes
community is home to over 70,000 active investors.

We provide listed companies with solutions that enable seamless and effective investor
relations. The Inderes service is built on four cornerstones for high-quality investor relations:
Equity Research, Events, IR Software, and Annual General Meetings (AGM).

Inderes operates in Finland, Sweden, Norway, and Denmark and is listed on the Nasdaq First
North Growth Market.

Inderes was created by investors, for investors.

Inderes Ab Inderes Oyj
Vattugatan 17, 5tr Porkkalankatu 5
Stockholm 00180 Helsinki
+46 8 41143 80 +358 10 219 4690
inderes.se inderes.fi
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